

SECTION-IIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 23354 OF 2013  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)  
IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8990 OF 2013  
JAGADEESAN . . . PETITIONER  
STATE OF TAMIL NADU . . . RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Applications for exemption from surrendering (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 7298-7299 of 2013) was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 4<sup>th</sup> October, 2013 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**"Heard.**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that proof of surrender has been furnished in regard to petitioner no.1. Office to verify.

Insofar as petitioner no.2 is concerned neither proof of surrender is furnished nor does learned counsel have any instruction. In the circumstances the special leave petition shall stand dismissed qua petitioner no.2.

Post the special leave petition qua petitioner no.1 before the appropriate Bench on an early date if needful has been done."

It is submitted that Mr. P. Sureshan, Advocate has on 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2013 filed proof of surrender of petitioner/ convict in Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 7298 of 2013 (Copy of the same is included in the Special Leave Petition paper books).

It is further submitted that there is a delay of 39 days in filing Special Leave Petition and counsel has filed application in this regard.

The application above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-  
Mr. P. Sureshan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR